900498632 05/15/2019

900498632

05/15/2019

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM523624

	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Viken Detection Corporation	FORMERLY Heuresis Corp.	05/15/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Berkshire Bank	
Street Address:	One Van de Graaff Drive, Suite 202	
City:	Burlington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88271264	VIKEN DETECTION	
Serial Number:	88271255	VIKEN DETECTION	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6173672315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

617-973-6100

Email:

tmdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name:

Gary W. Smith and Alan L. Chow

Address Line 1:

Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 2:

800 Boylston Street, 32nd Floor

Address Line 4:

Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	319440.00039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan L. Chow
SIGNATURE:	/Alan L Chow/
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006653 FRAME: 0690

D \$65,00 8827.126

source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif source=Grant of Trademark Security Interest#page4.tif

GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of May 15, 2019, is made by and between Viken Detection Corporation, a Delaware corporation, f/k/a Heuresis Corp. with a principal place of business at 330 Nevada Street, Newton, MA 02460 (the "Grantor") and Berkshire Bank, a Massachusetts banking corporation having an address of One Van de Graaff Drive, Suite 202, Burlington, MA 01803 (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee have entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2018, as amended (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor has among other things, granted to Grantee a first priority continuing lien and security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, to evidence further the Security Interest, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee the Security Interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all trademark and service mark rights and like protections, whether registered or unregistered, including without limitation improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including the trademark and service mark applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto, and all foreign counterparts, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing and all rights to any causes of action for and claims for damages by reason of infringement of any of such trademark and service mark applications and like protections, past, present and future, wherever located and whether arising prior to or after the date hereof, and any and all other rights arising out of or otherwise relating thereto and all proceeds thereof, such as, by way of example and not by limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits (the "Trademark Collateral").

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein, including, without limitation, the provisions related to termination of the Security Agreement (and the Security Interest).

[Signature page follows.]

3

2700503v2/19440-39

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Grantor and Grantee have caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereof.

GRANTOR:

VIKEN DETECTION CORPORATION

V Nilono

Title: CFC

GRANTEE:

BERKSHIRE BANK

By Name: Christopher P. DeFronzo

Title: Vice President

2700503v2/19440-39

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Grantor and Grantee have caused this Grant of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereof.

GRANTOR:

VIKEN DETECTION CORPORATION

By

Name:

Title:

GRANTEE:

BERKSINKE BANK

Bv

Name: Chlistopher P. Del Jonzo

Title: Vice President

2700503v1/39**440-3**9

SCHEDULE 1 TO GRANT OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

MARK SILE 25 TALAHARAKAN	SERUAL NO	FILING DATE	STATUS
VIKEN	88/271,264	Jan. 22, 2019	Pending
DETECTION			
VIKEN DETECTION	88/271,255	Jan. 22, 2019	Pending

2700503v2/19440-39

RECORDED: 05/15/2019